
Saturday March 14, 20262

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Smt.
Surishta Devi W/o Sh. Jalbir Singh
Manhas R/o 184, Ashok Nagar, Near
Sheetla Mata Mandir, Satwari, Jammu.
Kriya will be performed on 16-03-2026
(Monday) at our residence.
Grief Stricken
Sh. Jalbir Singh- Husband
Smt. Anjana & Mangal Singh Charak -
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt. Ruby & Ranjit Singh Charak -
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt. Pooja & Vijay Singh Chib -Daughter &
Son-in-law
Smt Neena & Raj Singh Manhas -Devar &
Devrani
Smt. Sudesh & Durgesh Singh Manhas- Devar & Devrani
Mrs Shruti & Vishal Singh Manhas
Mr Rahul Singh Manhas

Mob: 9797395438, 7889473857, 9906288087

Smt. Surishta Devi

BARKHI (14.03.2026)
IN THE LOVING MEMORY OF MAJOR

KAMAL DEV SINGH JAMWAL
It has been one year since you left us but
not a single day goes by without thinking of
you. Your love, wisdom and memories, con-
tinue to be with us. You are forever in our
hearts.
Barkhi of our beloved Maj Kamal Dev
Singh Jamwal S/o Late Sh Dhrub Singh
shall be performed on 14 March 2026.
Saturday at our residence Bantalab Baghani Raipur.
Grief Stricken :
Smt Neelam Jamwal (Wife)
Sh Dushant Dev Singh &?Smt Sipika (Son & Daughter in law)
Sh Mohit Dev Singh (Son)
Mrs Deepika & Mr Sidharth Jamwal (Daughter & Son in law)

( M No. 88992-56801) (94192-38816)

Maj Kamal Dev
Singh Jamwal

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved and dearest
Sh. Des Raj Dubb S/o Late Sh.Tej Ram
Dubb (Prajapati) R/o VPO Khokhyal, Teh.
Nagri Parole Distt Kathua at present H.No.
202, Sector-3, Housing Colony Kathua
W.No.19, who left for heavenly abode on 9-
3-2026 (Monday)
The Tenth Day will be performed on 18-03-
2026 (Wednesday) and Kriya will be per-
formed on 21-03-2026 (Saturday) at our residence at Housing
Colony, Kathua.
IN Grief STRICKEN:-
Smt. Gian Devi Dubb (Wife)
Brothers & Sisters-in-law
Smt. Rano Devi & Late Chajju Ram Dubb
Sh. Parkash Chand Dubb & Smt. Shimitri Devi
Sh. Babu Ram Dubb & Smt. Kailasho Devi
Sh. Beshan Dass Dubb & Smt. Veena Devi
Daughters & Sons-in-law
Smt. Veena Devi W/o Late Sh. Ram Paul
Smt. Kamla Devi W/o Late Sh. Ashok Kumar
Smt. Neelam Kumari W//o Late Dr. Yog Raj
Smt. Ved Kumari W/o Sh. Rattan Bharti
Sons & Daughters-in-law
Dr. B.R. Dubb MD & Smt. Sujata Devi
Sh. Ashok Kumar Dubb &?Smt. Suman?Devi
Sh. Sarnandan Kr. Dubb
Sh. Ram Pritam Dubb
Grand Children: Dr. Vasuneet Dubb Dental Surgeon, Miss
Rajwani Dubb Master Dev Daksh Dubb, Sh. Dayanidhi Jalotra
Ankush Model, Vijay Chander Taudi

Mob.No: 7006733184, 7051418868, 9419151589

Sh. Des Raj Dubb

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret
to Inform the sad demise of our beloved
Karamyogi Makhan Lal Thusoo
(Advocate) S/o Late Sh. Shiv Ji Thusoo
originally resident of Main Town Kupwara,
Kashmir, Presently Residing at H. No. 1,
lane no. 14, Rajpura Mangotrian, Jammu,
who left for heavenly abode on 08-03-
2026.
Tenth Day Kriya will be held on 17-03-
2026 at Mata Badhrakali Asthapan Thalwal,
Jammu at 9 am.
Assembly will be held at Muthi Ghat (near
Director Education Office) at 11 am on 17-
03-2026.
GRIEF STRICKEN:-
Smt. Oma Thusoo (Wife)
Reeta Vishen & Ramesh Chander Thusoo (Daughter in Law &
Son)
Anju Bhat & Vijay Kumar Thusoo (Daughter in Law & Son)
Veena Pandita & Ravinder Pandita (Daughter & Son in law)
Sarita Bhat & Sanjay Bhat (Daughter & Son in law)
Prabha Pandita W/o Late Raghu Nath Pandita (Sister)
Santosh Thusoo & Dr. T.N. Thusoo (Sister in law & Brother)
Dr. Nirmal Pandita & Dr. B.N. Thusoo (Sister in law & Brother)
Jyoti Thusoo & M.K. Thusoo (Sister in law & Brother)

Phone no:- 9419190677, 9086616061, 9796455328,
7051291997

Karamyogi Makhan Lal
Thusoo (Advocate)

CHOUBARSI
CHOUBARSI of our beloved Sh. Pawan
Sharma shall be performed on Saturday at
Laxmi Narayan Mandir, Saraje Dhakki, Link
Road Jammu, at 12 Noon on 14/3/26.
Deeply missed & remembered by
Wife : Sangeeta Sharma
Son : Aditya Sharma
Daughter and Son in law
Tanvi Chabbra, Rahul Chabbra
M/s Jai Bua Datti Enterprises

Mobile No.: 9858803473

Sh. Pawan Sharma

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With heavy heart and grief, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Rajender Ghasi
S/o Late Sh. Prem Nath Ji and Leelawati
Ghasi of Sathu Barbar Shah and Son-in-law
of Late Sh. Janki Nath Khosa & Smt.
Dhanwali Khosa.
Tenth Day Kriya is on 18/3/2026 at 8.00 am
at Gouri Shanker Mandir, New Palam Vihar,
Gurugram.
Please pray for Sadgati to departed soul.
In Grief
Ghasi’s, Khosa’s, Koul’s, Ticku’s & Monga’s

Mobile : 9958068973, 8800099246

Rajender Ghasi

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad demise of our beloved Shri
Rattan Kumar Raina (Kuku Ji) S/o Late
Sh Raghu Nath Raina originally resident
of Kathwar Budgam at present 414/18
kabeer colony poonch house talab tillo,
who left for his heavenly abode on
06/03/2026.
He was a loving father, guide, and inspi-
ration to our family. His kindness, wis-
dom, and presence will always remain in our hearts. He will be
deeply missed by all who knew him.
“We pray that the departed soul attains Moksha and rests in
eternal peace.”
The 10th Day Kriya will be performed at Akhnoor Ghat on
15/03/2026, Assembly will be held at 11:00 A.M (Muthi Ghat)
near Direction Office.
Om Shanti
Grief Stricken By:
Smt.Girja Raina (Wife)
Sh.Raj Nath Raina (Brother)
Smt .Shyama ji Raina (Bhabi)
Smt.& Sh. Shuban Lal Raina (Brother and Bhabi)
Smt.& Sh. Ravinder Raina (Brother and Bhabi)
Smt. & Sh .Hewan Kumar Raina (Brother and Bhabi)
Mr. Vikrant Raina & Shefali Raina (Son & Daughter in law)
Mr. Vineet Raina & Maya (Son & Daughter in law)
WE MISS U DADU
Prisha Raina & Aaradhaya Raina (Grand Daughters)

Contact No. 7006321379, 9702848542

Shri Rattan Kumar
Raina (Kuku Ji)

TENTH DAY/KRIYA
With Profound grief and sorrow we informed
about the sad untimely demise of our
beloved Smt Jeeta Goja W/o Sh Inder Jit
Goja of Goja Mohalla Anantnag presently
residing at H.No 177 lane H Sector No 2
Durganagar Jammu who attained eternity on
6th March 2026 at 1.25 PM.
Tenth day kriya will be performed at
Chanderbagha ghat Akhnoor and assembly
Will take place at Muthi ghat near
Directorate of school education on 15th
March 2026 at 11.00 am.
Grief stricken
Inder Jit Goja (Husband)
Smt Vijay Goja (Gashee)
Sh P.K Goja and Bimla Ji Goja
Sh B L Goja (Patel Ji) and Smt Sunita Goja
Smt Ratna Goja Koul
Smt Nirmala Goja and Sh Brij Lal Bhat Katal
Smt Vijay Goja Bhat and A K Bhat Katal
Smt Ranjini Goja Raina and A K Raina
Smt Sunita Goja And Vimal Goja

Smt Jeeta Goja

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow we inform the sad
demise of our beloved Girdhari Lal S/o
Madhoo Lal originally resident of chak Narayan
Dass Kunzar, Tangmarg, Kashmir presently at
Lane 16 Dogra Nagar, Durga Nagar Jammu.
Tenth Day Kriya will be performed on 15th
March 2026 at Akhnoor Ghat & Assembly will
take place at Muthi Ghat (near Directorate of
School Education Jammu) between 11:00 &
11:30 a.m.
Grief Stricken:-
Smt. Krishana Devi (Wife)
(Brothers & Bhabhis)
Krishan Lal & Sheela Devi
Jagdish Kumar & Veena Devi
Deepak Khair & Anjana Khair (Son & Daughter-in-law)
Shikha Koul & Sanjay Koul (Daughter & Son-in-law)
Grand Son & Grand Daughter
Krish Jyotieraditya Khair & Sharvil Koul (Veda)
From Malun
Kanta Sawhney & Girdhari Lal Sawhney
Mob: 9149444032

Girdhari Lal

10TH DAY/KRIYA
It is with profound grief, we inform the sad
demise of our beloved mother Smt.
Laxmishori Koul, wife of Late Sh.
Lamboodar Nath Koul, originally resident of
Ranipora, Kulgam (Kashmir), presently
residing at H. No. 56, Ajit Colony, Gole
Gujaral, Camp Road, Talab Tillo, Jammu,
who left for her heavenly abode yesterday
on March 11, 2026 .
The 10th Day Kriya will be performed on
Friday, March 20, 2026 at Akhnoor Ghat and
Assembly will be held at Muthi Ghat at 11
am.
Mourned by:-
(Brother-in-Law & Sister-in-Law)
Dr. Moti Lal Koul & Mrs. Veena Koul
(Son & Daughter-in-Law)
Dr. M. K. Koul & Mrs. Jaya Koul
Kiran Koul (Daughter)
P. K. Koul & Mrs. Pinkey Koul (Son & Daughter-in-Law)
Grand Children & Great-Grand Children

Mob.: 7006182059, 9811033007

Smt. Laxmishori
Koul

10TH DAY
With profound grief we wish to inform you, that
our beloved, Brigadier Bhushan Lal Raina
has passed on to his heavenly abode on
05.03.2026.
10th day remembrance meet will be held at
Shiv Mandir, Pamposh Enclave, GK-1. New
Delhi on 14.03.2026, Saturday, 12.00 Noon to
3.00 Pm.
Ashish (9437093529)
Munmun (9711006699)
Ashoo (9437168529)
Brigadier Bhushan Lal Raina KRIYA/RASAM PAGRI/UTHALA

With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to inform the sad demise of
our beloved Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma/ Baru (Shambu) (Retd. Dy.GM
JKTDC) S/o Late Sh. Om Prakash Baru of Mohalla Ustad presently
residing at H.No. 10 Lane No.10 Tawi Vihar Colony, Sidhra, Jammu.
Rasam Kriya shall be performed on Saturday 14-03-2026 at Sidhra,
on 12.00 PM.
Rasam Pagri/Uthala shall be performed on Saturday 14-03-2026 at
Brahman Sabha, Parade Jammu from 05 PM to 06 PM.
Grieved Family
Smt. Nirmal Sharma (Wife)
Daughter-in Law & Sons
Sapna Sharma & Nitan Baru (AEA)
Indu Sharma & Mitan Baru
Om Parkash & Shilo Devi
Brothers & Sister-in-Law
Smt. Chanchala Devi W/o Late Sh. Naresh Kumar Baru
Late Smt. Poonam Sharma W/o Late Sh. Satish Kumar Baru
Sisters & Brother-in-Law
Late Smt. Swaran Kanta W/o Late Sh. Suraj Parkash Sharma
Smt. Rama Sharma & Sh. Chander Shekhar Sharma
Smt. Radha Padha W/o Late Sh. Mohinder Padha
Grand Daughters and Grand Son
Namia, Nitya, Nayra & Shivya.
Mobile Nos. 9419188236, 8826671571, 7889778186, 8803249024

Sh. Suresh Kumar
Sharma/ Baru

(Shambu)

13TH DAY KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform you of
the sad demise of our beloved father shri Om
Parkash Daloutra R/o Hno 397 Manhas Garh
mohalla Bahu Fort Jammu.
The 13th Day Kriya will be held on Monday 16
March 2026 will take place at our residence 2:00
pm .
Grief-stricken
Lalita kumari (wife)
Geeta Devi (Mother)
Son & Daughter in Law
Jyoti Parkash & Sonia
Rageshwar & Anmol
Vansh Parkash
Daughter & Sons in Law
Diksha & Mukesh
Kanchan Bala (Sister) Mob: 9596669077,
9018371662

Shri Om Parkash
Daloutra

10TH DAY/KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved father Sh.
Shivinder Raina S/o Lt. Sh. Agya Ram Raina
R/o H.No.1, Opposite Radio Station Ramji
Temple Panjtirthi, Jammu.
11th Day/Kriya will be performed on Saturday
14th March, 2026 at 12 Noon at our residence.
Uthala will be performed on Saturday 14th
March from 4 PM to 5 PM at our residence
H.No.1 Opposite Radio Station Ramji Temple
Panjtirthi, Jammu.
Grief Stricken
Tripta Raina - Wife
Amisha Raina - Daughter
Sarthik Raina - Son
Sisters & Brothers-in-law
Smt. Urmil Raina & Sh. Sudesh Sharma
Smt. Anita Raina & Sh. Dinesh Sawhney
Sisters-in-law & Brothers-in-law
Smt. Anita & Lt. Sh. Parveen Sharma
Smt. Suman & Sh. Satish Sharma
Smt. Vijay & Sh. Ved Paul Sharma
Smt. Purnima & Sh. Satish Sharma
Smt. Meenu & Sh. Rajneesh Sharma

Contact No: 7006273014, 7889375925

Sh. Shivinder
Raina

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved Smt.
Lalita Koul Kannaw (Jijee) (Retired from
Handicrafts Deptt J&K Govt) W/o Late Sh.
Kanaya Lal Kannaw D/o Late Sh. Radha
Krishan Koul & Late Smt. Dhanwati Koul of
Sekidaffar Safakadal Srinagar Kashmir. Left for
her heavenly abode at Bangalore on 05-03-
2026.
Tenth Day Kriya will be performed on 14-03-
2026 at Bangalore.
Grief Stricken
Dr. Ratna Nehru Koul W/o Late Dr. R.L. Koul
Smt. Archana Koul Dulloo & Sh. Dilip Dulloo
Dr. Urvashi Razadan Koul & Sh. Kuldeep Koul
Dr. Aparna Koul Puttoo & Dr. Amit Puttoo
Smt. Aparna Koul & Sh. Naveen Kaul
Sh. Rakesh Koul
Sh. Avinash Koul
Kanak, Kartik, Avi, Nirbay, Adi - Grand Children
Raina’s, Kachroo’s, Kak’s & Ganjoo’s

Phone No.: 8892506700, 8803514990

Smt. Lalita Koul
Kannaw (Jijee)

BHOG & ANTIM ARDAS 
With deep sorrow we inform the sad demise of
Dr. S. Jagdesh Singh Raina  Son-in-law of S. Lt.
Kiker Singh (Khasipora)and Son of Thanedar S.
Lt Kartar Singh (Gamraj) A/P House No. 117/5,
Ambica Colony, Greater kailash 
Bhog of Sri Akhand Path Sahib will take place
on 15th March 2026 (Sunday) at 9:00 A.M.
Thereafter, Antim Ardas will be held at
Gurudwara Sainik Colony from 10:00 A.M. to
12:30 P.M.
Kirtan and Katha will be performed, followed by Guru Ka Langar.
Grief Stricken:
Mrs. Manjeet Kaur Raina (Wife)
Daughters & Sons-in-law:
* SSP Ravinderpal Singh Dutta & Dr. Parvinder Kaur Dutta
* AEE Bhupinder Singh Sodhi & Kaminder Kaur Sodhi
* Er. Kamaljeet Singh & Er. Gurpreet Kaur 
* S. Jatinder Singh Tulla (JKBOSE) & Anupreet Kaur Tulla (Teacher)

Contact: 9596890000, 9906253224, 9419148236, 9419262490

Dr. S. Jagdesh
Singh Raina

Brigadier
Bhushan Lal

Raina

UTHALA/ KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved mother Smt. KAM-
LESH KUMARI W/o Sh. Balwant Rai Gupta on
02-03-2026.
The UTHALA Will be held on 14 -03-2026 Time:
3:00 PM - 4:00 PM Date: Saturday, 14 March
2026 at Gorkha Mandir, Sector 4, Nanak Nagar.
Kriya will be performed at our residence 12 pm
at Sector 4, H.No. 13, Nanak Nagar, Shivaji
Chownk.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Husband: Sh. Balwant Rai Gupta (Kaku Halwai)
Son and Daughter-in-law: Sahil and Prachi
Gupta
Daughter and Son-in-law: Jyoti and Sumit
Gupta
Daughter and Son-in-law: Reena and Sourav Gupta
Grand Children: Anshul, Mannan, Aarav, Saras, Dhaerye, Karmanya

Contact: 99060-84396, 78898-33401, 94191-94618, 
94192-23016

Smt. KAMLESH
KUMARI

TENTH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of Shri Puran Ji Khar, S/o Late
Jia Lal Khar, originally from erstwhile
Sangrampura, Sopore, and presently residing
at Prince Colony, Ludhiana, who left for his
heavenly abode on 9th March 2026.
He will always be remembered for his kind-
ness, humility, and noble nature. His loss is
deeply mourned by family, friends, and all who
knew him.
The 10th Day Kriya will be held on 18-03-
2026 Wednesday at Sarv Dharm Gaushala
Doraha, Ludhiana.
Deeply Rembered by
Khar Parivar Sopore,
Bamoo's/ Rains, Bhat's and Mattoo's

Contact- 9622052155, 7757957456

Shri Puran Ji Khar

MASVAR & VAHARVAR
One year has passed since you left us, yet your
memories remain alive in our hearts. Your life
was truly a treasure, and you are missed more
than words can express. The void created by
your absence can never be filled. Your humility
and caring nature will forever inspire and stay
with us.
Masvar & Vaharvar rituals of Sh. Rattan Lal
Tickoo S/o Srikant Tickoo originally from
Karafali Mohalla, Habba Kadal, Srinagar will be
performed on 15th & 16th Mar-2026 respectively at our residence 472,
Janipur Colony, Jammu.
Deeply Remembered By:
Ratni Tickoo (Wife)
Makhan Lal Tickoo & Raj Dulari Tickoo (Brother & Sister-in-law)
Phoola Dhar & Chaman Lal Dhar (Sister & Brother-in-law)
Rajni Koul & Vinod Koul (Daughter & Son-in-law)
Anita Garyali & Opender Garyali (Daughter & Son-in-law)
Puran Tikoo & Manju Tikoo (Son & Daughter-in-law)
Sanjay Tickoo & Anju Tickoo (Son & Daughter-in-law)
Ajay Tickoo & Archana Tickoo (Son & Daughter-in-law)
Grandchildren: Akhil, Urvarshi, Sneha, Ishaan, Anmol, Sanvi, Kamil,
Sanjana, Sameer, Sahana, Kavin
Tickoo Parivaar along with all Friends & Relatives - 9797685644

Late Sh. Rattan Lal
Tickoo

10TH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Smt. Durga Tiku
(W/o Lt. Sh Bansi Lal Tiku), who left for her
heavenly abode on 05/03/2026.
10th Day Kriya will be performed on Saturday,
14/03/2026, at Chhota Haridwar, Upper Ganga
Canal Rd, Muradnagar, Yusufpur Manota, Uttar
Pradesh at 9:30 AM.
We request all relatives, friends, and well-wish-
ers to kindly join us in prayer for the eternal
peace of the departed soul.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
(Sons & Daughters-in-law)
Sh. Ashwani Tikoo and Smt. Neena Tikoo
Sh. Anil Tiku and Smt. Renu Tiku
(Daughter & Son-in-law)
Smt. Sanjogita Kaul and Sh. Sanjay M. Kaul
(Grandchildren)
Sulinga Kaul & Sunny Sharma
Ishan Tikoo & Vasundhra Tikoo, Shuvenih Kaul & Ameesha Tiku

Phone: 9818094392; 9313304895

Smt. Durga Tiku

Fake currency circulation racket
busted; 3 arrested, Rs 79k recovered
STATE TIMES NEWS

SHOPIAN: Police in Shopian have successfully busted a
fake currency circulation racket and recovered fake notes
worth Rs 79,000 leading to the arrest of three accused per-
sons. Police Station Shopian received a complaint from a
local shopkeeper stating therein that an individual has used
fake currency notes while purchasing goods from his shop.
Accordingly, a Case FIR No. 33/2026 under relevant sec-
tions of law was registered at Police Station Shopian and
investigation was taken up. Acting promptly on the com-
plaint, the police initiated an investigation into the matter.
During the course of investigation, police recovered fake
currency notes amounting to Rs 79,000/- from the posses-
sion of the accused persons and their associate, identified
as Mohd Syed Wani son of Gh Mohiuddin Wani resident of
Batpora Shopian, Mohd Maqbool Naikoo son of Habibullah
Naikoo resident of Bungam Shopian and Peerzada Altaf
son of Peerzada Gh Mohd resident of Tukroo Babnad
(BDO Zainapora). All the accused persons have been for-
mally arrested and further investigation is underway to
trace the source of the fake currency and identify other per-
sons involved in the circulation network.

Scooty theft case solved, accused
held, vehicle recovered   

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: In a prompt and effective action, Jammu Police
successfully solved a scooty theft case and arrested a habit-
ual offender, leading to the recovery of the stolen vehicle
within the jurisdiction of Police Station City Jammu. The
case surfaced after a complaint was received regarding the
theft of a Honda Activa 125 bearing registration number
JK02BN0644. Acting swiftly on the complaint, a case FIR
No. 08/2026 under Sections 303(2)/111 of the Bharatiya
Nyaya Sanhita was registered at Police Station City
Jammu and investigation was set into motion. During the
course of investigation, police teams comprising PSI Imran
Hameed and HC Mohd Younis worked relentlessly under
the guidance of SHO Inspector Shakti Devi and under the
supervision of SDPO City North and SP City North. The
teams conducted extensive searches and raids at various
locations to trace the missing vehicle. With the assistance of
reliable human intelligence and careful analysis of CCTV
footage obtained from Jammu Smart City surveillance
cameras, the police zeroed in on a suspect and apprehend-
ed him. During sustained questioning, the accused dis-
closed his identity as Sandeep Jandial, son of Late
Manohar Lal, resident of Ward No. 04, Bishnah, Jammu,
and confessed to having committed the theft.

On his disclosure, the stolen scooty was successfully
recovered. Further scrutiny revealed that the accused is a
habitual offender and had previously been involved in mul-
tiple theft cases registered at Police Stations Nowabad,
Satwari, City and Bahu Fort.
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